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DUNKIRK POLICE DEPARTMENT

342 CENTRAL AVENUE

DUNKIRK, NEW YORK 14048

Phone (716)366-2266

Fax (716)366-2560

PROSECUTION OF “BAD CHECKS”

The City of Dunkirk Police Department cannot assist the recipients of “Bad Checks” in

obtaining payment or acting as a debt collection agency. We will however assist

people who desire to institute a criminal action against another for the issuance of a

bad check as defined in the New York State Penal Law.

In order for the City of Dunkirk Police Department to provide this assistance, certain

procedures must be followed and several requirements must be met before a criminal

complaint may be instituted.

Below is the list of procedures necessary for initiating a bad check complaint. Each step

must be completed in order for you to initiate a criminal complaint.

A Criminal complaint and prosecution cannot be commenced in Dunkirk City Court if:   

· The transaction did not occur within the City of Dunkirk
· The check is from outside of New York State

· The check is a third party check

· The check was post dated when it was received

· The check was not presented for payment within 30 days of issuance


· The check has not been submitted to the bank and stamped by them

· A certified letter with return receipt requesting payment was not sent out within thirty days of the check being returned 
· Any payment or restitution whatsoever for the check(s) has been received 

· If nonpayment of the check is due to a stop payment order placed on the check

· A “Notice of Protest” letter has not been obtained from the bank
· Ten days has not elapsed from the date on the “Notice of Protest” letter

· All paperwork in this packet is not entirely completed 

· A separate accusatory instrument is not completed for each check

· All required documents are not turned in with this packet
 The City of Dunkirk Police Department, The Chautauqua County District Attorney’s Office and/or the City of Dunkirk Court may determine whether a warrant of arrest, a criminal summons or an appearance ticket is issued for your complaint based on the circumstances.. 

Any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York Punishable as a class A Misdemeanor.(PL 210.45)

Anyone filing a criminal complaint knowing full well that any part of the information provided is false, will face criminal prosecution.(PL 240.50-3)
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DUNKIRK POLICE DEPARTMENT

342 CENTRAL AVENUE

DUNKIRK, NEW YORK 14048

DPD IR# ______ - _____________   DATE OF REPORT: ____/____/____

(Above lines to be completed by the police upon submission)         

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

(Please Print)

Has the account been closed?                   YES              NO

Has the check been submitted twice?      YES             NO

Has the payee been contacted?                YES             NO

If yes, date and type of contact: ________________________________
If no, list dates of any attempts to contact: _______________________
Date certified letter was sent: _____/_____/_____      Signed for: ______/_____/_____

Name of Person who signed for the letter: ____________________________________
Or

Date certified letter was returned to sender as undeliverable: ______/______/______

Location where the check(s) were received: __________________________________

                                                                                    Street #                            Street Name  
_____________, Dunkirk, New York 14048.         
Check(s) made payable to: ________________________________________________

                                                               Individual Name / Business Name

Check #: _________  Amount: $_________  Check #: _________  Amount: $_________

Check #: _________  Amount: $_________  Check #: _________  Amount: $_________

Account #: __________________________     Bank: ____________________________

Total Restitution Requested: Checks $_____________ + Check Fees $____________

                                                                                         =     TOTAL: $____________

(Check fees may not exceed actual bank costs, letter of protest fees & certified letter fees)                                                                
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NAME OF PERSON FILING COMPLAINT

Name: __________________________________________________________________

Address: ________________________________________________________________ 

City/State/Zip: ___________________________________________________________

DOB: ______/______/______      Phone: ____________________ 

SUSPECT INFORMATION

Name: __________________________________________________________________

                                    (If it is a joint account please put the person signing/uttering check)

Address: __________________________________________ Phone: _______________

City/State/Zip: ___________________________________________________________

DOB: ____/____/____   Height: ______   Weight: ______   Hair Color: ___________ 

Drivers License Number: ________________ State: _____ SS# ____________________
Suspect’s Employer: _______________________________________________________

Additional Information & Notes: ___________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

Any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York Punishable as a class A Misdemeanor. (PL 210.45)

Anyone filing a criminal complaint knowing full well that any part of the information provided is false, will face criminal prosecution. (PL 240.50-3)
• Please include the original check(s) or a certified copy of the check(s), the letter of protest,  

  a copy of the certified letter sent, return receipt of the certified letter, separate completed 

  and signed accusatory instruments for each check and any other related documents with this
  packet when returning it to the police department.          
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Date: _____________

Dear _________________:

You have written the following check(s) which have been returned for the following reasons:

Check #   Check Date   Amount   Bank Name              Reason

You must make immediate restitution in the amount of $________  for the above listed checks within (10) days of the date of this letter. This amount is in excess of the original check(s) due to $________ in bank fees, protest fees and certified letter fees incurred. To avoid any further action please tender the above amount to me in the form of a money order or official check at the following address within (10) days:

                    ______________________________

                    ______________________________

                    ______________________________
                    ______________________________
Should you have any questions in regard to this matter please contact me 
Immediately at ______________.

Uttering, issuing or passing of a bad check is a criminal offense in violation of section 190.05 of the Penal Law of the State of New York. 





Sincerely,

(A copy of this letter must be submitted to the Dunkirk Police Department as part of your packet for prosecution)

Accusatory Instrument

Misdemeanor Complaint                EXAMPLE
_____________________________________________________________________________________

State of New York

County of Chautauqua                (PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE ALL INFORMATION)
City of Dunkirk                                                               ↓
​​​​​​​​​​​​​_____________________________________________________________________________________

People of the State of New York

                      vs.    
Name: _____John Smith  __________                                                                MISDEMEANOR
                                                                                             Defendant                                                              INFORMATION

Address: ____123 Street Rd  _________               ( Suspect’s Name & Info                                                                           
City: _______Dunkirk______________          State: NEW YORK _14048__________     
Date of Birth:  __00/00/00__________
I, ____Your Name Here________, the complainant herein, reside at __123 My Street Road_______,

__Dunkirk________, New York, _14048___, by this Information makes written accusation as follows:

That ______Your Suspect’s Name here__, the defendant in this action, on or about the __0  day of ___Month__________, 20_07__ at ____Business and/or address where the check was received_, in the City of Dunkirk, County of Chautauqua, New York, did commit the offense of  Issuing a bad check, a Misdemeanor in violation of  190.05-1, of the Penal Law of the State of  New York, in that he did, at the aforesaid time and place*

     A person is issuing a bad check when:  1. As a drawer or representative drawer, he utters a check knowing that he or his principal, as the case may be, does not then have sufficient funds with the drawee to cover it, and he intends or believes at the time of utterance that payment will be refused by the drawee upon presentation.

The facts upon which this Misdemeanor Complaint is based are as follows:

TO WIT: At the above said date and place the Defendant did utter check number ___1234  __,  in the amount of $_123.45__ drawn on _Suspect Savings_ bank, with the account number _1234567890________ in the name of _Account Holders Name____ and made payable to
  Your name or business name__ knowing that there were insufficient funds with the drawee to cover said check and believing at the time of utterance that payment would be refused by the drawee upon presentation, and payment thereof having been refused by the drawee upon presentation.  An additional $__12.34_____ is requested to cover bank charges, fees incurred with protest fees and in attempts to collect from the defendant.  The total amount requested is $__123.45 .  The defendant’s intentional actions are all contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided. 

The foregoing factual allegations are based upon personal knowledge of the complainant and upon information and belief, the sources of complainant’s information and belief being the facts contained and the supporting documents attached to and made a part thereof.]    

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York Punishable as a class A Misdemeanor.(PL Section 210.45)

                                      Affirmed under penalty of perjury

                                      This _0____ day of ___Month____________, 20_07__

                                                                   (Sign & Date
_______________    Your Signature Here____________

** PLEASE READ ↓                                           Complainant

**Make copies & complete one of these for each check received. Fill in the appropriate info** 

*Set forth statutory language constituting the offense__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Accusatory Instrument

Misdemeanor Complaint
_____________________________________________________________________________________

State of New York

County of Chautauqua

City of Dunkirk

​​​​​​​​​​​​​_____________________________________________________________________________________

People of the State of New York

                      vs.

Name: _________________________                                                               MISDEMEANOR
                                                                                             Defendant                                                            INFORMATION

Address: _____________________________                                                                                  
City: _____________________          State: NEW YORK ____________     
Date of Birth: _____________________
I, _________________________, the complainant herein, reside at _________________,

_________________, New York, _________, by this Information makes written accusation as follows:

That ________________________________, the defendant in this action, on or about the ______day of _______________, 20_____ at _____________________________________________________, in the City of Dunkirk, County of Chautauqua, New York, did commit the offense of  Issuing a bad check, a Misdemeanor in violation of  190.05-1, of the Penal Law of the State of  New York, in that he did, at the aforesaid time and place*

     A person is issuing a bad check when:  1. As a drawer or representative drawer, he utters a check knowing that he or his principal, as the case may be, does not then have sufficient funds with the drawee to cover it, and he intends or believes at the time of utterance that payment will be refused by the drawee upon presentation.

The facts upon which this Misdemeanor Complaint is based are as follows:

TO WIT: At the above said date and place the Defendant did utter check number ____________,  in the amount of $______________ drawn on _______________________bank, with the account number _______________ in the name of ______________________________ and made payable to _________________________ knowing that there were insufficient funds with the drawee to cover said check and believing at the time of utterance that payment would be refused by the drawee upon presentation, and payment thereof having been refused by the drawee upon presentation.  An additional $________ is requested to cover bank charges, fees incurred with protest fees and in attempts to collect from the defendant.  The total amount requested is $_____________.  The defendant’s intentional actions are all contrary to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided. 

The foregoing factual allegations are based upon personal knowledge of the complainant and upon information and belief, the sources of complainant’s information and belief being the facts contained and the supporting documents attached to and made a part thereof.]    

In a written instrument, any person who knowingly makes a false statement which such person does not believe to be true has committed a crime under the laws of the State of New York Punishable as a class A Misdemeanor.(PL Section 210.45)

                                      Affirmed under penalty of perjury

                                      This ______ day of ____________________, 20_____
____________________________________________

                                 Complainant

*Set forth statutory language constituting the offense

